
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 718

TO BE ANSWERED ON 23rd JULY, 2018

Tracking of PMUY

718. SHRI RABINDRA KUMAR JENA:


पेट्रोलियम एवं प्राकृलिक गैस मंत्री


Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana (PMUY) provides State and district-

wise disaggregation of data for purpose of tracking development of the scheme as is done in some similar schemes like Saubhagya etc. and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;


(b) whether the Government has any data on the number of refills from PMUY connections for the years 2016, 2017 and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons for not maintaining the said data, State/UT-wise;


(c) the details of LPG consumption data during the last four years, State/UT-wise;
and

(d) whether the Government maintains LPG consumption data stratified based on rural and urban areas since majority of rural households use alternative fuels like kerosene and biomass and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


पेट्रोलियम एवं प्राकृलिक गैस मंत्री (श्री धमने्द्र प्रधान)


MINISTER OF PETROLEUM  AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI DHARMENDRA
PRADHAN)


(a) Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) maintain State/UT-wise and district-wise number of connections released under Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana(PMUY).

(b) State/UT-wise details of refill consumption of PMUY beneficiaries during 2016 and 2017 are at Annexure.

(c) The details of LPG consumption during the last 4 years are as under :-

Year LPG Consumption ( in TMT)

2014-15 17639

2015-16 19214


2016-17 21240

2017-18 23016


(d)


OMCs have reported that there is no provision currently to bifurcate the LPG consumers as ‘Urban’ and ‘Rural’ in their database. Assuming sale by distributors under urban markets and part of urban-rural/rurban markets as urban consumption and the balance as rural consumption, the estimated urban/rural bifurcation of total domestic LPG consumption for 2017-18 is as under –

Estimated rural consumption        7915      TMT

Estimated urban consumption       12429    TMT


                                      Annexure
Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 718 asked by Shri Rabindra Kumar Jena to be answered on 23rd July, 2018 regarding "Tracking of PMUY"

Refill upliftment by PMUY beneficiaries.

State /UT FY 2016-17   FY 2017-18

ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 1324 3533

ANDHRA PRADESH 80257 254668

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 15376

ASSAM 3 1739509

BIHAR 5162374 15088527

CHHATISGARH 1298984 2630701

Daman & Diu 101 829

Dadra and Nagar Haveli U/T 3875 24558

Delhi 1550 3913

GOA 1919 3315

GUJARAT 1867505 4507541

HARYANA 932032 2131267

HIMACHAL PRADESH 3068 78042

JAMMU AND KASHMIR 419101 971447

JHARKHAND 585228 2440567

KARNATAKA 13702 2080431

KERALA 17884 97944

MADHYA PRADESH 3630140 6780364

MAHARASHTRA 1081877 4770892

MANIPUR 48 90709

MEGHALAYA 0 70238

MIZORAM 0 1567

NAGALAND 0 24845

ODISHA 1863427 5356999

PONDICHERRY 1478 7501

PUNJAB 489302 1713106

RAJASTHAN 3931272 7810339

SIKKIM 0 1903

TAMILNADU 378770 2483259

TELANGANA 61 122

TRIPURA 0 73570

UTTAR PRADESH 12928399 22099742

UTTARAKHAND 270913 621528

WEST BENGAL 4052961 13847063

Total 39017555 97825915

